

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10877 OF 2024

Jagdish Balkrushna Patil & Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

Khadi & Village Industries Commission & Anr. .. Respondents

.....

- None for Petitioners
- Mr. Amit Saple a/w Mr. Priyanka Waman i/by Mr. K.P. Anilkumar, Advocates for Respondents

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 9, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Saple, learned Advocate for Respondents. None present for Petitioners.

2. Challenge in the Petition is to the Award dated 04.03.2023 passed in Complaint (ULP) No. 15/2019 passed by the Industrial Court, Maharashtra at Thane by virtue of which Complaint filed by Petitioners has been dismissed with costs. Ground for dismissal is that Petitioners before me had filed a similar Complaints on the same cause of action and for the same reliefs which was rejected by this Court and hence it is not open for Petitioners to re-agitate the same issue by filing another Complaint. Perusal of paragraph Nos. 17 to 19 of the impugned judgment shows that this is the third incident of Petitioners

filing the same Complaint (ULP) on the same cause of action which stood dismissed and hence they have approached this Court.

3. Today when the matter is called out, none appears for Petitioners. Copy of the Petition is directed to be served on learned Advocate for Respondents.

4. Stand over to **16th September, 2025.**

Amberkar

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2025.09.09
18:26:27
+0530